The Company’s capital stock amounts to US$ 100,000.00 (one hundred thousand dollars with 00/100 
gross) and is comprised of 1,000 common and nominative shares of one hundred dollars 
each. CNFL owns 40% of the shares and CABEI 60%. Further, the company agreed to issue 
1,000 capital certificates of US$25,688.03 (twenty-five thousand six hundred eighty-eight 
dollars with three cents) each, for a total of US$ 25.7 million. Each capital certificate 
represents an indissoluble unit and the common share bears the same number as the capital 
certificate; accordingly, one may not be transferred without the other.